



















## Appendix 5 – IFRS Cash Flow

<i>In € thousands</i>	First-quarter 2017	First-quarter 2016
<b>Profit(loss) before tax</b>	11,629	(20,772)
<i>Reversal of the following items</i>		
Depreciation and impairment charge on property, plant and equipment	3,834	3,736
Amortization and impairment charge on intangible assets	2,762	4,357
Changes in provisions and employee benefits (1)	(55,590)	(22,397)
Recognition of share-based payments	(192)	1,225
Costs related to the IPO	-	146
Profit(loss) on disposal of assets	(30)	-
Total net interest costs	24,321	23,283
Redemption premium	-	1,924
Amortization of transaction costs	1,808	-
Other non-cash items	1,998	-
<b>Financing costs</b>	28,123	25,192
<b>Net cash from operation before changes in working capital</b>	<b>(9,464)</b>	<b>(8,518)</b>
Changes to the rental fleet recorded on the balance sheet (2)	(63,040)	(46,047)
Changes in fleet working capital	238,980	130,219
Changes in non-fleet working capital	14,952	30,040
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>	<b>181,428</b>	<b>114,212</b>
Income taxes received/paid (3)	(6,441)	(1,426)
Net interest paid	(18,507)	(19,804)
<b>Net cash generated from (used by) operating activities</b>	<b>156,480</b>	<b>84,664</b>
Acquisition of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment (4)	(12,715)	(6,558)
Proceeds from disposal of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment	898	38
Other investments and loans (5)	(3,110)	592
Acquisition/disposal of financial assets	-	259
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired	-	-
<b>Net cash used by investing activities</b>	<b>(14,929)</b>	<b>(5,669)</b>
Capital increase (net of related expenses) (6)	21,787	-
Issuance of bonds	-	-
(Purchases) / Sales of treasury shares net	(549)	(677)
Change in other borrowings (7)	(188,084)	(107,903)
Payment of transaction costs	-	-
<b>Net cash generated from (used by) financing activities</b>	<b>(166,846)</b>	<b>(108,580)</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalent at beginning of period</b>	<b>248,507</b>	<b>229,368</b>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents after effect of foreign exchange differences	(25,295)	(29,585)
Effect of foreign exchange differences	799	(415)
Scope variation (8)	11,635	-
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<b>235,646</b>	<b>199,368</b>

(1) In 2017, the change in employee benefits is mainly due to a downward trend in the discount rate in Germany €8 million, the reversal of provision for disputes with French Competition Authority €45 million.

(2) Given the average holding period for the fleet, the Group reports vehicles as current assets at the beginning of the contract. Their change from period to period is therefore similar to operating flows generated by the activity.

(3) The increase of tax cash-out in Q1 2017 versus Q1 2016 is due to prior year's regularizations in Q1 2016 in UK and Spain.

(4) Mainly related to IT cost capitalized.

(5) Of which (€7 million) of Ubeejo minority's stake acquisition, €5.2 million Euroguard investment.

(6) Capital increase reserved for employees of the Company and subsidiaries (ESOP).

(7) Related to Senior notes reimbursement.

(8) In 2017, due to the change of Ubeejo consolidation method from equity method to full consolidation

## Appendix 6 - Debt

€million	Pricing	Maturity	March 31, 2017	Dec. 31, 2016
High Yield Senior Notes (a)	5.75%	2022	600	600
Senior Revolving Facility (€350m)	E+250bps (b)	2020	20	13
FCT Junior Notes, accrued interest not yet due, capitalized financing costs and other			(151)	(203)
<b>Gross Corporate debt</b>			<b>469</b>	<b>410</b>
Short-term Investments and Cash in operating and holding entities			(234)	(189)
<b>CORPORATE NET DEBT</b>		<b>(A)</b>	<b>235</b>	<b>220</b>

	€million	Pricing	Maturity	March 31, 2017	March 31, 2017
IN Balance Sheet	High Yield EC Finance Notes (a)	5.125%	2021	350	350
	Senior asset revolving facility (€1.3bn SARF) (c)	E+150bps	2020	541	693
	FCT Junior Notes, accrued interest, financing capitalized costs and other			177	200
	UK, Australia and other fleet financing facilities		Various (d)	512	491
	<b>Gross financial fleet debt</b>			<b>1,580</b>	<b>1,734</b>
	Cash held in fleet financing entities and Short-term fleet investments			(106)	(150)
	<b>Fleet net debt in Balance sheet</b>			<b>1,474</b>	<b>1,584</b>
OFF BS	<b>Debt equivalent of fleet operating leases - OFF Balance Sheet (e)</b>			<b>1,539</b>	<b>1,461</b>
	<b>TOTAL FLEET NET DEBT (incl. op leases)</b>		<b>(B)</b>	<b>3,013</b>	<b>3,045</b>
	<b>TOTAL NET DEBT</b>		<b>(A)+(B)</b>	<b>3,248</b>	<b>3,265</b>

- (a) These bonds are listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange. The corresponding prospectus is available on Luxembourg Stock Exchange website (<http://www.bourse.lu/Accueil.jsp>)
- (b) Depending on the leverage ratio
- (c) Swap instruments covering the SARF structure have been extended to 2020
- (d) UK fleet financing maturing in 2018 with one year extension option
- (e) Corresponds to the net book value of applicable vehicles, which is calculated on the basis of the purchase price and depreciation rates of corresponding vehicles (based on contracts with manufacturers).